## RECEIVED JUN. 15, 2020 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-200544

Tariff No.	10				1 Revised	Page No.	1
Company Na	ame/Permit Number:			. G-98		ŭ.	
	All pages contained ir tariff and/or any suppl the same as, or are be indicates an original page.  Page Number Title Check Sheet 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 13A 13B	n this tariff are liste ements to the tarifefore, the issue da	CHECK d below in co	SHEET onsecutive or is page have	issue dates that	are	
			Supplemer	nts in Effect			
Issued By: Issue Date:	Heather Garland June 15, 2020				Effecti	ve Date:	August 1, 2020
Docket No. <sup>-</sup>	ГG		For Official U		By:		

Tariff No. 10		1	Revised Page No.	14
	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse			
<u>Item</u>	40 Material Requiring Special Equip	ment, Precautions, o	or Disposal	
Transportation of solid waste requiring named in Item 160, or to other spec	ng special equipment or precautions ir ific rates contained in this tariff.	า handling or disposa	al will be subject to tir	me rates
	to be aware of the commodities that re shall maintain a list of those commod			
	Item 45 Material Requiring Special	Testing and/or Anal	lysis	
determine whether dangerou paid by the customer. The c and/or analysis and also mus to the customer without mark	n company or disposal facility determing or prohibited substances are present ompany must provide the customer with the retain a copy in the company's file focup. The company must maintain recostomer for that time under the provision	t, the actual cost for th a copy of any bill or or at least three years ords of time spent to	such testing and/or a or invoice for costs inc s. Those costs shall be accomplish the specia	nalysis will be curred for testin g be passed thro ugh
	Item 50 Returned Che	ck Charges		
If a customer pays with a check, and a returned check charge in the amou	I the customer's bank refuses to honor unt of \$21.36 (A).	that check, the cust	tomer will be assesse	d
Issued By: Heather Garland				
Issue Date: June 15, 2020	(For Official Use 0	Only)	Effective Date:	August 1, 2020
Docket No. TG				

Tariff No. 10	_	1 Revised Page No. 15
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse	
	ltem 51 Restart Fees	
If service is stopped due to custom assessed.	ner delinquency and subsequently restarted, a re	start fee of \$12.56 (A) will be
	Item 52 Redelivery Fees	
Yard Waste:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$15.49 (A) for waste service and then restarts service at the swithin 12 months. The charge also applies who delinquent accounts and the Company has rempremises.	same address en service has been terminated for
Containers:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.14 (A) for maintenance or cleaning on a container at cust when service has been terminated for delinque the container from the customer's premises.	omer's request. The charge also applies
Drop Box:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$59.59 (A) for maintenance or cleaning on a drop box at custor. The charge in Item 260 applies when service had the drop box has been removed from the process.	omer's request. as been terminated for delinquent accounts
Recycling:	The carrier will assess a charge of \$17.20 (A) for change in recycling service level more than one gallon cart. The charge also applies when service accounts and the Company has removed the carrier to the company has removed the carrier to the company has removed the carrier to the carrier to the carrier will assess a charge of \$17.20 (A) for charge in recycling to the carrier will assess a charge of \$17.20 (A) for charge in recycling to the carrier will assess a charge of \$17.20 (A) for charge in recycling service level more than one gallon cart.	e time since initial delivery of the 96 vice has been terminated for delinquent
Garbage:	When an account is stopped for any reason inchas removed the cart from the customer's permipickup and delivery fees, see Item 70.	
Issued By: Heather Garland		
Issue Date: June 15, 2020	<del>/=</del>	Effective Date: August 1, 2020
Docket No. TG	(For Official Use Only) Date:	_ By:

Tariff No.	10	_		1	Revised Page No.	16
	me/Permit Number: rade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterp Pierce County Refuse				
registered 1	rade (valle(3)	Tieree Gounty Nerus	<u> </u>			
		Item 55 Over-	sized or Over-weight C	ans or Units		
The company	recorded the right to		•		oon or	
		eject pickup of any resid sonable inspection excee				
	or the top is unable	eeds the size and/or limito be closed, but the connal charges will apply.				
		\$7.73	(A) per unit.			
NOTE: For cl	harges applying on ove	erweight toters, carts, co	ntainers, or drop boxes	s see item 207.		
		<u>Item</u>	60 Overtime Periods	<u> </u>		
		narges when providing s Saturdays, Sundays, and			vertime	
	New Year's Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day					
	recorded to the neare:	st increment of 15 minute to the terminal.	es from the time the co	mpany's vehicl	e leaves	
No additional company's co	_	ed to customers for over	time or holiday work pe	erformed solely	for the	
		Charge per hour:	\$89.15 (A)			
		Minimum charge:	\$0.00			
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 15, 2020				Effective Date:	August 1, 2020
		(F	or Official Use Only)			
Docket No. T	G	Date:		By:		

Tariff No. 10				1	Revised Page No.	17
Company Name/Permit Number: Harold LeMay Enterpr Registered Trade Name(s) Pierce County Refuse	ises Inc. G-	98				
lte	em 70 Re	turn	Trips			
When a company is required to make a return trip, that does no pick up material that was unavailable for collection for resollowing additional charges, per pickup, will apply:						
Type of receptacle		Rat	te for R	eturn Trip		
Can, unit, mini-can, or micro-mini-can		\$	6.31	(A)		
Drop Box		\$	59.59	(A)		
Container		\$	16.69	(A)		
Toter, 65 gallons		\$	7.35	(A)		
Toter, 95 gallons		\$	9.44	(A)		
NOTE: Return trips requiring the special dispatch of a truck for under the provisions of Item 160 (Time Rates).						
ssued By: Heather Garland						
ssue Date: June 15, 2020					Effective Date:	August 1, 2020
	or Official U	Jse	Only)			
Docket No. TG Date:				By:		

Tariff No.	10	_	1	Revised Page No.	19
	Name/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-9 Pierce County Refuse	98		
		Item 80 Carry-out S	Service, Drive-Ins		
cans/units r cans/units u	not placed at the curb,	ng additional charges when custome the alley, or other point where the co roads commonly available for publi	ompany's vehicle can	be driven to within five	feet of the
			Ra	ate	
	Charge for Corm, out		Residential	Commercial	
	Charge for Carry-outs Cans, units, mini-cans		Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup	1
	that must be carried on not over 25 feet.	out over 5 feet, but	\$2.05 (A)	\$0.48	
	For each additional 25 feet, add	5 feet, or fraction of	\$1.13	\$0.31	
		The company may elect to drive in charge will be limited to one can, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-car accessible to the company's vehic must be assessed instead.	unit, mini-can, or microns are carried over 125	b-mini can. If cans, if feet, but are safely	
				ate	]
			Residential	Commercial	
	Charge for Drive-ins (		Per Month	Per Pickup	4
	Drive-in on driveways but less than 250 feet	· ·	\$6.97 (A)	\$1.60	
	For each 1/10 mile ov		\$1.42	\$0.33	j
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing drive access to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-i provided to multiple customers via residential customer shall be charged. A "primitive" road is defined as a r drive safely at a speed greater that	driveway provides acc n fees will be assessed n primitive private road ged \$3.38 (A) per mon oad in which a garbag	ess to multiple d, unless service is , in which case each oth.	
Issued By:	Heather Garland				
,				Effortive Data	August 1, 2020
issue Date:	June 15, 2020	(For Official U	Ise Only)	Effective Date:	August 1, 2020
Docket No.	TG	Date:	By:		

Tariff No.	10			1	Revised Page No.	20		
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	- Harold LeMay Enterpri Pierce County Refuse		3	·			
<u>Item 90 Can Carriage Special Services</u>								
				Ra	ate	]		
			Ī	Residential	Commercial	1		
		Service		Per Unit, Per Month	Per Unit, Per Pickup			
	Stairs or steps for ea	ach sten up or down		\$0.37	\$0.08			
	Overhead obstructions	s for each overhead		ψο.σ.	Ψ0.00			
	obstruction less than 8	3 feet from the ground		\$0.68	\$0.15			
	Sunken or elevated ca	ans/units for cans,				1		
	units, mini-cans, or mi		1					
		nd or over 4 feet above	1	***	<b>0</b> 0.45			
	ground, but not involving Gate Charge when or	ng stairs or steps	<del></del>	\$0.68 0	\$0.15			
	open and close a gate		1					
	container. Charge per		1	\$4.76 (A)	\$1.09			
	Heather Garland							
Issue Date:	June 15, 2020	/5	or Official Us	oo Only)	Effective Date:	August 1, 2020		
		(1	Or Official Os	oe Only)				
Docket No.	TG	Date:		By:				

## RECEIVED JUN. 15, 2020 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-200544

						- 1
Tariff No.	10			1	Revised Page No.	21
Company Na	me/Permit Number:	Harold LeMay Enterprises I	nc G-98			
	rade Name(s)	Pierce County Refuse	110. <b>G-</b> 30			
.59.5.5104 1		100 Residential Service -	- Monthly Rates (continued	d on next page)		
Rates in this		<del></del>	-	<del></del>		
residenti condomi (2) When re- recycling	al property. This includ niums, etc., where serv quired by a local goveri	de recycling (where noted) a les single family dwellings, d vice is billed directly to the oc nment service level ordinanc ce must be provided for singler.	uplexes, apartments, mob ccupant of each residential e, solid waste collection, c	ile homes, unit, and/or curbside		
Rates below	apply in the following s	ervice area:	Pierce County			
Number of	Frequency	Garbage Garbage	$\neg$			
Units or Type	of	With Without				
of Containers	Service	Recycling Recycling				
35 Gal **	WG	\$ 19.27 (A) \$ 20.27 (A)	4)			
35 Gal **	EOWG	\$ 12.79 (A) \$ 13.79 (A)				
35 Gal **	MG	` ' '	\ <u>\</u>			
65 Gal **	WG		\ <u>\</u>			
65 Gal **	EOWG		λ)			
65 Gal **	MG	` ' '	<del>/</del> \)			
95 Gal **	WG	\$ 35.37 (A) \$ 38.38 (A				
95 Gal **	EOWG		<del>/</del> )			
	MG	\$ 12.92 (A) \$ 15.93 (A	<del></del>			
** Company	Provided	1				
requency of Se	ervice Codes: WG=Weekly G	arbage; EOWG-Every Other Week				
		EOWR=Every Other Week Recycl	ing; MR=Monthly Recycling; List	others used by comp	any:	
No c rece Note 2: Recy Addi Note 3: Bi-w (not	predit will be given for particles out for collection yelling program charge tionally, these custome reekly Yard Waste servicequiring dispatch) is \$	(in addition to garbage rate) rs will receive a commodity pice is provided at an addition	will be given if customers is \$6.65 (A), and for recycorice adjustment (cpa) of \$ all charge of \$6.26 (A) per	fail to set ling only service s 2.15 debit per m unit. Special pic	\$7.65 (A) per month. onth. skup	mes per
		g program are shown on pag ste program are shown on pa Re		this page expire	e on: February 28, 2	021
ssued By:	Heather Garland					
ssue Date:	June 15, 2020			Effective Date	e: August 1, 202	0
		(For O	fficial Use Only)			
Docket No. T	G	Date:	l	By:	<del></del>	

Tariff No.	10	_			1	Revised Page No.	22
	ame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpris Pierce County Refuse	ses Inc. G-98	8			
J		00 Residential Service	e Monthly	Rates (cont	tinued from p	revious page)	
Note 4:	due to circumstances cart or toter more that	tomated service routes: s outside the control of th in 20 feet in order to reac per cart or toter, per mor	ne driver, the	driver is re	equired to mo	ove an automated	
Note 5:	The charge for an oc on a regular pickup is	casional extra residentia s:	l bag, can, ι	unit, toter, m	nini-can, or m	nicro-mini-can	
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit 65-gallon toter 95-gallon toter Yard Waste (up to 40 Ib in bag) Prepaid Bag	Rate per r per pi \$ 4.40 \$ 9.31 \$ 12.27 \$ 1.99 \$ 5.10	ickup (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)			
Note 6:	\$7.84 (A) per can/uni area in which the cus	est no more than one pict. Service will be render stomer resides. Note: If ed pickup day, rates for s	ed on the no customer re	ormal sched equires serv	duled pickup vice to be pro	day for the	
Note 7:		rged if cart is not returne ed if container is subseq					
Issued By:	Heather Garland						
-	June 15, 2020					Effective Date:	August 1, 2020
	,	(F	or Official U	lse Only)			- <u>5 ,                          </u>
Docket No.	TG	Date:			By:		

Fariff No. 10	_	1 Revised Page No. 24
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse	
	Item 105 Multi-family Service Monthly F	Rates (continued)
Multi-Family recycling provisions	apply only in the following service area: Pierce	e County
Following is a description of the reconnection accordance with Ordinance No.	cycling program (type of containers, frequency, 93-11 of Pierce County.	etc.). Program provided
esidential units, commercially bille	exes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiur	mobile home parks. Multi family rates will apply
Definition of Program:		
	arks and for complexes or condominiums with ction of material in a 95-gallon wheeled cart, co	
and serviced by haule	or more units, central collection points within the rat least bi-weekly. If space is limited, a system of the or more days and then removed.	
milk and juice cartons	e: News paper, mixed paper, phone books, cell, paper or frozen boxes, cardboard, plastic bot c pot plants, aluminum cans and metal cans.	
Rate: Per dwelling unit: \$2.23 (A)	per month for participants. \$3.21 (A) for non-pa	articipants.
ssued By: Heather Garland		
ssue Date: June 15, 2020		Effective Date: August 1, 2020
5545 Bato. Sano 10, 2020	(For Official Use Only)	Enouted Bate. Adjust 1, 2020
Docket No. TG	Date:	Ву:

Tariff No.	10	_				1	Revised F	Page No.	<u>24-A</u>
Company Nam Registered Tra	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)	Harold LeMay En Pierce County Re		G-98					
	<u>Ite</u>	em 105 Multi-fam	ily Service - N	Monthly Ra	tes (continue	s on next pag	<u>e)</u>		
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-Mc	Chord <u>- Residential</u>	Housing	•					
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Number of	Frequency	Recycle	Number of	Frequency	Yard Waste	
Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	
of Containers	Service	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	
65 Gal	WG	\$ 21.93 (A)	95 Gal	EOW	\$ 6.65 (A)	95 Gal	EOW	\$6.26	(A)
95 Gal	WG	\$ 28.66 (A)							
Fraguency of Convi	ce Codes: WG=Weekly Ga	orbogo: FOWC Every Of	har Waak Carba	ac MC Mo	othly Carbaga: V	VP. Wooldy Boo	valin a		
	ling will be provided to ek. Materials collecte 95-gal recycling car price adjustment of \$ annually using the de	d will be newspaper  rt: Custo 51.56 debit per mon	r, mixed pape mers receivin th. The comr	r, cardboa	rd, tin, alumi will receive a	commodity			
		Recyc	cling service	rates on t	his page ex <sub>l</sub>	oire on: Febr	uary 28, 202′	ı	
Issued By:	Heather Garland								
Issue Date:	June 15, 2020					E	ffective Date:	August	1, 2020
			(For Offic	cial Use Oi	nly)				
Docket No. TG	-	Date:			By:				

Tariff No.	10		1	Revised Page No.	24-B	
Company Nan Registered Tra	ne/Permit Number: ade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc Pierce County Refuse	c. G-98			
	Item 105 Multi-fa	mily Service - Monthly Rates (	continues on nex	kt page)		
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis-Mc	Chord - Residential Housing				
Note 4:	Note 4: Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credits will be given if customer fails to set receptacles out for collection.					
Note 5: For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than 5 feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: (see Item 205) per cart or toter, per pickup.						
Note 6:	The charge for an oc	casional extra can, unit, cart or	n a regular picku	p is:		
		Type of receptacle	Rate per recep			
		32-gallon unit (bag)	\$ 3.68 (A)	1		
		65-gallon toter	\$ 8.18 (A)			
		95-gallon toter	\$ 10.70 (A)	<u>'                                    </u>		
Issued By:	Heather Garland					
Issue Date:	June 15, 2020			Effective Date:	August 1, 2020	
		(For Official Use	e Only)			
Docket No. TO	S	Date:		_ By:		

Tariff No.	10									1	Revis	sed F	Page No.		24-C		_
Company Name Registered Trace	e/Permit Number: de Name(s)	Harold LeMay Pierce Count	y Enterprises I	nc. G-	-98												
	3,27		•														
		Item 108 ( C)	· <u>Container Ser</u> npacted Mater						<u>cle</u>								
			Rates stated p	•				iei)									
Service Area:	Joint Base Lewis, N	McChord - Housi	ng and Comm	erical													
Garbage:					Size	or T	ype of 0	ontaine	er								
Permanent Sei		1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2	Yard		3 Yar	t		4 Yard		6	Yard				
•	t (if applicable)	¢ 27.62 (A)	¢ 27.94 (A	١ ٥	4E 24 /	'Λ\	\$ 60.3	ο (Δ)	¢	75.47	(1)	·	00.60	(1)	¢.	129.28	<b>(</b>
First Pickup Each Addition	nal Pickun	\$ 27.63 (A) \$ 14.57 (A)				(A)	\$ 60.3 \$ 36.3			50.30	(A) (R)	\$	99.60 68.14	(A)	\$	91.52	(A)
Special Picku	•	\$ 34.44 (A)				A)	\$ 56.0			70.17	(A)	\$	88.00	(A)	\$	111.38	(A)
Temporary Sei	•	,						- ( )	Ť						Ť		
Initial Deliver	у	\$ 22.56 (A)			22.56 (	(A)	\$ 22.			22.56	(A)	\$	42.49	(A)	\$	42.49	(A)
Pickup Rate		\$ 19.53 (A)				(A)	\$ 41.			55.27	(A)	\$	73.10	(A)	\$	96.48	(A)
Rent Per Cal Rent Per Mo	,	\$ 0.48	\$ 0.52	\$	0.62		\$ 0.0	8	\$	0.89		\$	1.31		\$	1.31	
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3:	Permanent Service unless local govern Customer will be charicular trip. No of Permanent Service be the same. If rerudy and, 6-yard or 8 The size or number Recycling will be charicular trip.	ment requires marged for service credit will be given:  If rent is shown it is not shown, it is not shown, it is a container(s) are of container(s) marged at \$2.23 (djustment of \$1.8)	nore frequent see requested, even for partially- in, the rate for the tis to be included by will be place is guided by note that the tis to be included by note that the tis guided by the tis	ervice even if filled of the first ded in d at e eed an g unit,	e or unless fewer con containers st pickup a the rate fo each Aparti and size of the per month	put tain and e or the men Com	each ad e first pi t Comp pplex.	s are ir service ditional ckup. ex to co	pick	ed. a up must recycling	materi	ials.					
	The commodity price	·	•		ally using tl	ne d	eferred	accoun	ting	method.							
Note 4:	Recycling is sched	ulea for every-ou	пет-week ріскі	ъ.	R	есу	cling s	ervice r	ates	on this pa	age e	xpire	e on: Fel	oruary	y 28, 2	2021	
Issued By:	Heather Garland																
Issue Date:	June 15, 2020											Effe	ective Da	te:	Αι	ugust 1, 2020	ı
			(For O	fficial	Use Only)												
Docket No. TG-	·	Da	te:			_ E	Ву:										

Tariff No. 10	-			1	Revised F	Page No.	26
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterpr Pierce County Refuse		98				
	•						
		Item 120	Drums				
			_			Ī	
	Type of Servi Regular Route Service		Rate F	Per Drum, Per F	Pickup		
	Special Pickup	5	\$				
			·				
	<u>Item 130 </u>	Litter Recep	tacles and	Litter Toters			
	Customer-owned Rec	eptacle	Rate Per	Receptacle, Pe	er Pickup		
	Size or Type:	0   100.0	\$		or r rorrap		
	Size or Type:		\$				
	Company award Boo	ontoolo:	Poto Por	Pagantagla De	or Diokup	1	
	Company-owned Rec Size or Type:	еріасіе.	\$	Receptacle, Po	ет Ріскир		
	Item 15	50 Loose a	and Bulky N	<u>//aterial</u>			
Special Trips: Time rates in Item	160 apply						
opecial riips. Time rates in item	тоо арргу.						
Regular Route:	_						
	1 to 1 oubie verde		al cubic	Minimum	Sharaa		arry Charge each 5 ft. over
	1 to 4 cubic yards Rate per yard	yaı Rate p		Minimum ( Per Pic		Per	8 feet
Bulky Materials	\$ 31.98 (A)	\$ 31.98		\$ 31.98		\$ 3.31	(A)
Loose material	Ψ σποσ (π)	Ψ 01.00	(, ,)	Ψ 01.00	(, ,	ψ 0.01	(, ,
(customer load)	A 00.05 (A)	<b>A</b> 00.05	(4)		(4)	<b>^</b> 221	(4)
Loose material (company load)	\$ 32.05 (A)	\$ 32.05	(A)	\$ 32.05	(A)	\$ 3.31	(A)
Issued By: Heather Garland							
Issue Date: June 15, 2020		(For Official	IIIsa Only)		Effectiv	e Date:	August 1, 2020
		(i oi oiliciai	OSE OHIY)				
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:			

Tariff No10				1	Revised	Page No. 27							
	rold LeMay Enterpris	es Inc. G-9	<u>98</u>										
	14	- 400 Ti-	D-4										
	iten	n 160 Tir	ne Rates										
When time rates apply. Time rates named in this Item apply:  (a) When material must be taken to a special site for disposal; (b) When a company's equipment must wait at, or return to, a customer's site to provide scheduled service due to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of the company. Actual waiting time or time taken in returning to the site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, special, or emergency pickup, or when other items in this tariff refer to this Item.  How rates are recorded and charged. Time must be recorded and charged for to the nearest increment of 15 minutes.  Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the													
Time rates apply for the period from the time the company's vehicle leaves the company's terminal until it returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. An interruption is a situation causing stoppage of service that is in the control of the company and not in the control of the customer. Examples include: coffee breaks, lunch breaks, breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrences.													
Disposal fees in addition to time rat addition to time rates.	t <b>es</b> . Item 230 dispos	al fees for	the specific	disposal si	ite or facility	used will apply in							
Rates per hour:  Rate Per Hour													
					Extra	Minimum							
Type of Equipment ordered		Truck an	d Driver		SON	Charge							
Single rear drive axle:		Truck an	a Diivei	1 61	3011	Charge							
Non-packer truck		\$ 105.29	(A)	\$ 45.94	(A)	\$ 105.29 (A)							
Packer truck		\$ 105.29	(A)	\$ 45.94	(A)	\$ 105.29 (A)							
Drop-box truck		\$ 105.29	(A)	\$ 45.94	(A)	\$ 105.29 (A)							
Tandem rear drive axle:		ψ 100.20	(* 1)	ψ 10.01	(, ,)	ψ 100.20 (7.)							
Non-packer truck													
Packer truck		\$ 111.75	(A)	\$ 45.94	(A)	\$ 111.75 (A)							
Drop-box truck		\$ 111.75	(A)	\$ 45.94	(A)	\$ 111.75 (A)							
Transfer trucks:		*	()	<b>,</b>	()	<del>+                                    </del>							
Dump truck with pup trailer		\$ 137.16	(A)										
4-Axle tractor with end dump traile		\$ 137.16	(A)										
4-Axle tractor with cargo chassis		\$ 126.36	(A)										
Issued By: Heather Garland													
Issue Date: June 15, 2020					Effecti	ve Date: August 1	I, 2020						
	(Fo	r Official U	se Only)										
Docket No. TG	Date:			By:									

## RECEIVED JUN. 15, 2020 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-200544

Tariff No. 10		1 Revised Page No.	29
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G-98 Pierce County Refuse		
<u>Item</u>	205 Roll-Out Charges Containers, Auto	omated Carts, and Toters	
	npany will assess roll-out charges where, dust required to move a container more than finge for this roll-out service is:		
	\$0.87 per container, per pickup		
Over 25 feet, the charge will be the	charge for 25 feet, plus \$.52 per increment	of 5 feet.	
	oters. The company will assess roll-or ontrol of the driver, the driver is required to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-ou	move an automated cart	
	\$3.78 (A) per cart or toter, per month.		
Issued By: Heather Garland			
Issue Date: June 15, 2020	(For Official Use Only)	Effective Date:	August 1, 2020
Docket No. TG			

Tariff No. <u>10</u>	_	1 Revised Page No. 31	
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Enterprises Inc. G Pierce County Refuse	-98	
		Ocatain and an allen Dana Dana	
<u>!</u> !	em 210 Washing and Sanitizing	Containers and/or Drop Boxes	
Upon customer request, the comp	any will provide washing and sanit	tizing service at the following rates:	
	Size or Type of		
	Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	Container/Drop Box	\$4.72 (A) per yard	
	Minimum Charge	\$18.87 (A)	
		+	
Redelivery fees in Item 51 apply.			
	<u>Item 220 Com</u>	pactor Rental	
		s furnished by the company. Charges ainer charges. See Items 250 and 270	
Customers must pay the costs of i	nstallation.		
	Size or Type of		
	Container or Drop Box	Rate	
	1 cubic yard		
	2 cubic yard		
	3 cubic yard 4 cubic yard		
	i dabio yara		
Issued By: Heather Garland			
Issue Date: June 15, 2020		Effective Date: August 1,	2020
	(For Official U	Use Only)	
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:	

Tariff No. 10	-										1	Revi	sed	Page No.		33		
Company Name/Permit Number: Registered Trade Name(s)		rold Lel			erprises use	Inc.	G-9	8										
		ltom 04	· ·	C = n	tainar Ca			Dummad	in Co		novila Mah	داد:						
	_							Dumped ompany-				icie						
		140	11-00					ntainer, p										
								, г										
Service Area: Pierce County																		
	┷								or Ty		of Contair	ner						
Permanent Service	<del>  1</del>	1 Yard		1.	.5 Yard			2 Yard		3	3 Yard		_ '	4 Yard		6	Yard	
Monthly Rent (if applicable)	+	04.74	/ A \	Φ	40.44	/ A \	_	50.00	(4)	Φ.	74.40	(4)	•	00.44	(4)	Φ.	100.10	(4)
First Pickup	\$	31.74			43.44			52.60	(A)	\$	71.40	(A)	\$	89.41	(A)		120.13	(A)
Each Additional Pickup	\$	18.68	\ /	_	25.61	(A)	_	33.71	(A)	\$	47.80	(A)	\$	64.24	(A)		88.67	(A)
Special Pickups	\$	63.63	(A)	\$	70.93	(A)	\$	79.28	(A)	\$	91.86	(A)	\$	106.19	(A)	\$	126.43	(A)
Temporary Service Initial Delivery	4	22.56	(A)	Φ	22.56	(A)	4	22.56	<b>(</b>	¢	22.56	<b>(</b>	6	22.56	<b>(</b>	¢.	42.40	<b>(</b>
Pickup Rate	\$ \$	22.56 23.44			22.56 31.31	(A)		22.56 38.20	(A)	\$	22.56 53.67	(A)	\$	22.56 69.17	(A)	\$	42.49 96.32	(A) (A)
Rent Per Calendar Day	\$	0.48	(^)	\$	0.52	/	_	0.62	(^)	\$	0.68	(^)	\$	0.89	(^)	\$	1.31	(^)
Rent Per Month	$+^{\Psi}$	0.40		Ψ	0.52	(11)	Ψ	0.02		Ψ	0.00		Ψ	0.03		Ψ	1.51	
Lost Container**																		
	\$	953.58	(A)	\$1	,023.10	(A)	\$1	,092.63	(A)	\$ 1	,251.56	(A)	\$ ^	1,564.46	(A)	\$1	,877.35	(A)
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, weekly pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.  Note 2: Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  **Lost Container charge will apply if hauler is unable to retrieve a container from a stopped customer. Charge will be reversed if container is subsequently retrieved within 45 days after charge is applied.																		
Issued By: Heather Garland Issue Date: June 15, 2020													Fff	ective Dat	٠.	Διιο	just 1, 20	120
10000 Date. Gario 10, 2020					(For	· Offi	icial	Use Only	/)					JOHNO DAI		, lug	GOC 1, 20	
Docket No. TG			_ D	ate:	•			•	•	Ву: _								

Tariff No. 10			_	1 Revised Page No. 34						
Company Name / Downit Number   Lleveld	LaMay Entampia	aa laa C 00								
	LeMay Enterpris County Refuse	es inc. G-98								
	•									
			umped in Company's Vehicle							
	Non-co	mpacted Material (Cus Includes Commercia	stomer-owned container)							
		Rates stated per conta								
		, p								
Service Area: Pierce County										
			Size or Type of Containe							
Permanent Service	er									
T ermanent der vice	35-gallon cart or unit	65 gallon cart or unit	95 gallon cart or unit							
First five grouped together		(A)	our or unit							
Over 5 units grouped together		(A)								
Single cans not grouped	\$ 3.36 (	(A) \$ 6.76 (A)	\$ 8.63 (A)							
Minimum Monthly charge	\$ 17.85 (	(A) \$ 20.88 (A)	\$ 26.82 (A)							
Special Pickups:										
One Unit		(A)								
Each Additional Unit	\$ 4.32 (	(A)								
Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.  Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)  Damage:  If a cart insert is found to be missing or damaged the customer will be charged \$49.67 (A) per occurrence to repair or replace the insert.										
Issued By: Heather Garland										
Issue Date: June 15, 2020		/F 000 1	0.11	Effective Date: August 1, 2	020					
		(For Official U	se Only)							
Docket No. TG	Date:		_ By:							
			·							

Tariff No.	10	<u> </u>							1	Revised	l Page No.	35
Company Name/F		Harold LeMa			Inc. G-98	3						
Registered Trade	Name(s)	Pierce Cour	nty Refuse	)								
		l. 055										
									any's Vehic	<u>ie</u>		
		C					er-owned ner, per pi					
			Raies	Sla	ieu pei co	IIIaII	iei, pei pii	ckup				
Service Area: Pier	rce County											
001110071100.11101	oc County											
		ĺ					Si	ze o	r Type of C	ontainer		
Permanent Servi	ce		2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard			
Each Scheduled			\$103.74	(A)	\$145.78	(A)	\$192.01	(A)	\$263.53	(A)		
Special Pickups		\$	, ,	\$	, ,	\$		\$				
Temporary Servi	се											
Pickup Rate			\$		\$		\$		\$			
Note O	Permanent Serv unless local gove Customer will be particular trip. N	ernment requir charged for so o credit will be	es more fervice rec	requ luest part	ent servic ted, even tially-filled	e or if fev cont	unless pu ver contain tainers.	itres	cibles are i	nvolved.		
Note 2:	Maximum full we	eignt for the co	mpactor s	inali	be ∠,000	pour	ias.					
Accessorial charg	es assessed (lids,	unlocking, unl	atching, e	etc.)								
	Unlocking/Unlate	ching \$10.48	(A)									
	Compactor Disc	onnect/Reconr	nect \$10.4	13	(A)							
Issued By:	Heather Garland	I										
Issue Date:	June 15, 2020									Effec	tive Date:	August 1, 2020
				(F	or Official	Use	Only)					
Docket No. TG		Da	ate:				By:					

Tariff No.	10							1	Revised	Page No.	. 36	
		eMay Enterpr		nc. G-98								
	I	tom 260 Dro	n Da	v Convice	To Di	enocal S	ita and	I Doturn				
	<u>।</u>	tem 260 Dro		Material (Co								
				ated per dro								
			00 01	a.oa po. a.o,		, po. p.o.						
Service Area	a: Pierce County											
						Size	or Tvp	e of Contair	ner			
Permanent	Service	20 Yard		25 Yard		30 Yard	o , p	40 Yard				
	ent (if applicable)	\$ 58.94		\$ 58.94		\$ 58.9	4	\$ 58.94				
First Picku		\$ 210.08	(A)	\$ 217.04	(A)	\$ 217.0			(A)			
	itional Pickup	\$ 150.98		\$ 157.94		\$ 157.9			(A)			
Special Pi					` '		\ /					
Temporary	•											
Initial Deli		\$ 105.29	(A)	\$ 105.29	(A)	\$ 105.2	9 (A)	\$ 105.29	(A)			
Pickup Ra	ate	\$ 164.39		\$ 170.85		\$ 170.8		\$ 177.30	(A)			
Rent Per	Calendar Day	\$ 5.10		\$ 6.04		\$ 6.0	4	\$ 7.08				
Rent Per I	Month											
Note 3:	Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$2.98 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.  Permanent Service:  (a) Service is defined as no less than scheduled, once a month pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service, or unless putrescibles are involved.  (b) Monthly rental charges will be prorated when a drop box is retained for only a portion of a month.  (c) If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same.  If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.											
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids, tarping, Lids: \$19.71 (A) per Month Unlocking/Unlatching \$10.48 pe	_	latchi	ng, etc.):								
Issued By:	Heather Garland											
Issue Date:	June 15, 2020								Effec	tive Date:	: August 1, 202	20
			(	For Official U	Jse C	nly)						
Docket No.	TG	Date:				By: _						ļ

Tariff No.	10							1	Revised Pa	ige N	0.	38			
	lame/Permit Number: Trade Name(s)	Harold LeMay Pierce County		Inc. G	i-98										
		l.	07E D	D	. 0	T- C	N 0'4-		l D - t						
		<u>IT</u>	em 275 D				r-owned cor								
							x, per picku		GI <i>)</i>						
					atou po. u.o	p 50.	ri, poi pioita	Γ							
Service Are	a: Pierce County														
D	O-md	40. V = ==1	45.7/		00 \/		Size or Type	of (			05 VI	- 14	10.1/		
Permanent	neduled Pickup	10 Yard \$157.94 (A	15 Yard ) \$ 170.85	(A)	20 Yard \$ 177.80	(A)	25 Yard \$ 197.18	(A)	30 Yard \$ 217.04		35 Yard \$ 229.95		0 Yard \$	236.40	(A)
Special F	<b>.</b>	\$157.94 (A	,	. ,	\$ 177.80	` '	\$ 197.18		\$ 217.04	` '	\$ 229.95	(A) S		236.40	(A)
Temporary		ψ137.34 (Α	) \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	, (八)	Ψ 177.00	(/\)	ψ 137.10	(//)	Ψ 217.04	(//)	Ψ 223.33	(//)	Ψ	200.40	(八)
Pickup R		\$	\$		\$		\$		\$		\$	\$	<u> </u>		
<u> </u>															
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3:	Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$2.98 (A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.														
Accessorial	charges assessed (lids, Unlocking/Unlatching \$	<b>.</b>	•	)											
	Officering/Officering \$	10.40 (A)													
	Compactor Disconnect/	Reconnect \$10	0.43	(A)											
Issued By:	Heather Garland														
Issue Date:	June 15, 2020										Effective D	ate:	Augus	st 1, 2020	)
	,			(F	For Official	Use (	Only)						3	,	
Docket No.	TG	Da	te:			_ в	y:								